actuarial assumptions at the valuation date. The projection of cash flows used to determine
the discount rate assumed that contributions from participating employers will be made
based on the actuarially determined rates based on the ASRS Board’s funding policy, which
establishes the contractually required rate under Arizona statute.

Based on those assumptions, the plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available
to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Sensitivity of the Authority’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to
Changes in the Discount Rate

The following projects the Authority’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the Authority’s proportionate
share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
one percentage point lower (6.0%) or one percentage point higher (8.0%) than the current
rate:

Discount
1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase

(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)
Authority's Proportionate Share of
  Net Pension Liability 4,395,960$   2,794,784$   1,459,845$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the
separately issued ASRS financial report.

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF MARICOPA COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022

(35)

NOTE 8 VOUCHER NET POSITION BREAKDOWN

The following is a detailed breakdown of the change in Housing Choice voucher net
position:

Unrestricted Restricted Total

Beginning Net Position (981,275)$   64,110$   (917,165)$

Revenue:
HUD Operating Grants 1,162,167   15,625,000   16,787,167
Fees for Services (Port In) -   -   -
Investment Income -   -   -
Fraud Recovery 18,314   20,524   38,838
Other Revenues 22,574   265,949   288,523
Transfer 65,801   -   65,801

Total Revenue 1,268,856   15,911,473   17,180,329
Expenses:

Operating (1,262,063)   -   (1,262,063)
Other Expenses (8,826)   (15,975,583)   (15,984,409)

Total Expenses (1,270,889)   (15,975,583)   (17,246,472)

Net Income (2,033)   (64,110)   (66,143)

Ending Net Position (983,308)$   -$   (983,308)$

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF MARICOPA COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022

(36)

NOTE 9 BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

The following is a detailed breakdown of blended component units:

Maricopa
Revitalization Primary
Partnership Rose Terrace 1 Rose Terrace 2 Total Eliminations Government Grand Total

ASSETS AND DEFERRED
OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Unrestricted 186,801$   34,934$   180,115$   401,850$   -$   14,105,981$   14,507,831$
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Restricted 157,573   320,843   18,500   496,916   -   2,478,142   2,975,058
Tenant Accounts Receivable, Net of Allowances 31,245   91,755   24,000   147,000   -   103,224   250,224
Accounts Receivable - HUD -   -   -   -   -   157,919   157,919
Accounts Receivable - Other 742   -   -   742   -   809,165   809,907
Lease Receivable -   -   -   -   -   1,182,905   1,182,905
Accounts Receivable - Internal Balance -   6,603   32,266   38,869   -   771,038   809,907
Inventory 21   -   -   21   -   36,039   36,060
Prepaid Expenses 4,984   13,999   2,812   21,795   -   20,395   42,190
Interest receivable -   -   -   -   -   1,226,700   1,226,700

Total Current Assets 381,366   468,134   257,693   1,107,193   -   20,081,601   21,188,794

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation:

Nondepreciable 283,562   446,138   81,945   811,645   -   5,398,609   6,210,254
Depreciable 2,469,319   5,936,438   1,240,230   9,645,987   -   9,100,569   18,746,556

Notes Receivable - DPCU -   -   -   -   -   12,502,000   12,502,000
Other Assets -   102,794   -   102,794   -   -   102,794

Total Noncurrent Assets 2,752,881   6,485,370   1,322,175   10,560,426   -   27,001,178   37,561,604
Total Assets 3,134,247   6,953,504   1,579,868   11,667,619   -   47,082,779   58,750,398

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred Outflows Related to Pensions -   -   -   -   847,650   847,650

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources -   -   -   -   -   847,650   847,650

LIABILITIES , DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
 RESOURCES, AND NET POSITION

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable - Vendors and Contractors 2,572   11,983   3,111   17,666   -   109,494   127,160
Accounts Payable - Other -   -   -   -   -   54,079   54,079
Accrued Wages and Related Payables 1,021   1,072   635   2,728   -   42,068   44,796
Accrued Compensated Absences 352   673   122   1,147   -   5,538   6,685